27,270 (14) - 14 -

Note 9.6  Fair Value Measurements
Council measures and recognises the following assets at fair value on a recurring basis:

Investment in water corporation
Property, infrastructure plant and equipment
- Land
- Buildings
- Roads, including footpaths and cycleways
- Drainage
- Parks and Recreation
- Flood Protection
- Refuse Disposal

Page  60

Council does not measure any liabilities at fair value on a recurring basis.
Council also has assets measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis as a result of
being reclassified as assets held for sale. These are disclosed in note 4.5.

The table below discloses the impact on net operating result and equity for each category of financial
instruments held by Council at year-end, if the above movements were to occur.

Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and management's
knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Council believes the following movements are
'reasonably possible' over the next 12 months.

Cash and cash equivalents

-5 basis points +5 basis points

Interest rate risk
-0.05%

Cash and cash equivalents

 + 0.05%
-5 basis points +5 basis points

Interest rate risk
-0.05%  + 0.05%

City of Launceston Notes to the Financial Report
2020-2021 Financial Report For the Year Ended 30 June 2021

Note 9.6  Fair Value Measurements Cont

(a)  Fair Value Hierarchy

Level 1

Level 2

Level 3

As at 30 June 2021
Note Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Recurring fair value measurements $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
5.1 -   -   225,702   225,702

Land 6.1 -   297,862   -   297,862
Buildings 6.1 -   -   185,892   185,892

6.1 -   -   650,457   650,457
Drainage 6.1 -   -   179,838   179,838
Parks and Recreation 6.1 -   -   48,789   48,789
Flood Protection 6.1 -   -   48,485   48,485
Refuse Disposal 6.1 -   -   21,738   21,738

-   297,862   1,360,901   1,658,763

Non-recurring fair value measurements
Assets held for sale 4,518   -   -   4,518

4.5 4,518   -   -   4,518

Page  61

AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement  requires all assets and liabilities measured at fair value to be
assigned to a level in the fair value hierarchy as follows:

The fair values of the assets are determined using valuation techniques which maximise the use of
observable data, where it is available, and minimise the use of entity specific estimates.

Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the
entity can access at the measurement date.

Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the
asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.